

No. 21-1272

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTA PILLIOD AND ALVA PILLIOD,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

April 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. WHETHER STATE-LAW FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS OVER GLYPHOSATE ARE PREEMPTED BY FIFRA IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	7
A. The Process For Listing Glyphosate As Dangerous To Humans Was Unscientific Rent Seeking	7
B. Companies Will Not Invest In Pesticides If They Will Face Liability For Complying With Federal Law.....	12
II. THIS CASE COULD RESOLVE UNCERTAINTY ABOUT IMPLIED PREEMPTION IN OTHER AREAS	14
III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THE LIMITS ON PUNITIVE-DAMAGES AWARDS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , 224 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	15
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	7
<i>Byrd v. Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Off. of Env't Health Hazard Assessment, 22 Cal. App. 5th 534 (2018)</i>	1
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)</i>	14
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n, 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019)</i>	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)</i>	15, 16, 17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	7
Statutes	
7 U.S.C.	
§136a(a).....	4
§136a(c).....	4
§ 136a(c)(1).....	4
§ 136j(a)(1)(B).....	4
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25249.6.....	3
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25249.8(a).....	3
Cal. Labor Code § 6382(b)(1).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 201.57(a)(6).....	15
§ 201.57(a)(7).....	15
§ 201.57(a)(10).....	15
§ 201.57(a)(11).....	15
§ 201.57(c)(2)(ii)	15
40 C.F.R.	
§ 156.10(a)(1)(vii)	4
§ 156.60	4
§ 158.500	4
Other Authorities	
Ben Webster, <i>Weedkiller Scientist Was Paid £120,000 by Cancer Lawyers</i> , Times of London (Oct. 18, 2017).....	10
Claire C. Weglarz, <i>Unsound Expansion of Strict Liability Failure to Warn in California: Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (July 9, 2021).....	1
EPA, <i>Glyphosate</i>	8, 9
<i>Improved Management of Herbicides in Conservation Agriculture Systems Using Nuclear Techniques</i> , Int'l Atomic Energy Agency	13
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Procedural Due Process and Predictable Punitive Damage Awards</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Kate Kelland, <i>Cancer Agency Left in the Dark over Glyphosate Evidence</i> , Reuters (June 14, 2017).....	11
Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 1257 (2015).....	17
<i>Pesticides and food safety</i> , Government of Canada (Jan. 18, 2021).....	13
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Roundup Cases May Be a New Example of an Old Problem: The Post Hoc Fallacy</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Aug. 9, 2019).....	1
